ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM

Attorney General

MARY H. WILLIAMS
Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
GENERAL COUNSEL DIVISION

November 9, 2012

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Attention: Filing Center

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, #215

P.O. Box 2148

Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

Re:  Inthe Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Investigation into
Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing
OPUC Docket No.: UM 1610
DOJ File No.: 860-115-GB0532-12

Enclosed for filing with the Commission today are an original and five copies of STAFF
STATUS REPORT with certificate of service/service list.

Singerely,

Stephani® S* And.rnl

Senior Assistant Attorney General
Business Activities Section

Enclosures
SSA:jrs/#3766769
c: UM 1610 Service list

1162 Court Street NE, Salem, OR 97301-4096
Telephone: (503) 947-4342 Fax: (503) 378-3784 TTY: (800) 735-2900 www.doj.state.or.us



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
OF OREGON

UM 1610

In the Matter of the
STAFF STATUS REPORT
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF
OREGON

Investigation into Qualifying Facility
Contracting and Pricing

In a ruling dated October 25, 2012, the administrative law judge (ALJ) included the
issues list for this docket and instructed the parties to file, by November 9, 2012, an agreed-upon
procedural schedule and recommendations on how to phase consideration of the issues. The
parties are close to reaching agreement on these procedural matters, but have not done so in the
time since October 25, 2012. However, the parties are all agreed that the next prqcedural steps
should be workshops.

Staff proposes that the ALJ give the parties until December 15, 2012, to propose a
procedural schedule and make recommendations regarding phasing of the issues. Staff
anticipates that the parties will have at least one workshop prior to December 15, 2012, and that
parties can resolve, or come close to resolving, the procedural issues. Staff intends that the
11
/1
1/

11
"
1
1/
/1
11

Page 1 - STAFF STATUS REPORT

#3767303
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4342 / Fax: (503) 378-3784




1 workshop would mostly be spent moving forward with substantive discussion on the issues that
2 parties are agreed are appropriately addressed in the first phase, but that time could be spent on
3 the schedule and phasing recommendations.

4 DATED this O\M day of November 2012.

5 Respectfully submitted,

6 ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM
7 Attorney General

9 Steptanie $."Andrus, #92512
Senior Assistant Attorney General
10 Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility
11 Commission of Oregon

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26

Page 2 - STAFF STATUS REPORT
#3767303
Department of Justice
1162 Court Street NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
(503) 947-4342 / Fax: (503) 378-3784



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/SERVICE LIST

I hereby certify that on November 9, 2012, I served the foregoing STAFF STATUS

REPORT upon the persons named on the service list, by electronic mail only as all parties have

waived paper service.

Oregon Dockets

Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000
Portland OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

RNP Dockets

Renewable Northwest Project
421 SW 6th Ave., Suite. 1125
Portland OR 97204
dockets@mp.org

Brittany Andrus

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
brittany.andrus(@state.or.us

Randy Dahlgren

Portland General Electric

121 SW Salmon St. - IWTC0702
Portland OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Melinda J. Davison
Davison Van Cleave PC
333 SW Taylor, Suite 400
Portland OR 97204
mjd@dvclaw.com
mail@dvclaw.com

Bill Eddie

One Energy Renewables

206 NR 28™ Avenue

Portland OR 97232
bill@oneenergyrenewables.com

Regulatory Dockets

Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
dockets@idahopower.com

Gregory M. Adams

Richardson & O'Leary

PO Box 7218

Boise ID 83702
greg@richardsonandoleary.com

Adam Bless

Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148

Salem OR 97308-2148
adam.bless@state.or.us

R. Bryce Dalley

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000
Portland OR 97232
bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Megan Walseth Decker
Renewable Northwest Project

421 SW 6th Ave #1125

Portland OR 97204-1629
megan@rnp.org

Renee M. France

Oregon Department of Justice
Natural Resources Section
1162 Court St NE

Salem OR 97301-4096
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us

Page 3- CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE LIST (UM 1610)

#3767303




J. Richard George

Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St. IWTC1301
Portland OR 97204
richard.george@pgn.com

Matt Krumenauer

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St NE

Salem OR 97301
matt.krumenauer(@state.or.us

Glenn Montgomery

Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association
PO Box 14927

Portland OR 97293

glenn@oseia.org

Kathleen Newman

Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
1553 NR Greensword Dr.

Hillsboro OR 97214
kathleenoipl@frontier.com
k.a.newman@frontier.com

Lisa F. Rackner

McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC
419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400
Portland OR 97205
dockets@mcd-law.com

Irion A. Sanger

Davison Van Cleve

333 SW Taylor - Suite 400
Portland OR 97204
ias@dvclaw.com

Donald W. Schoenbeck

Regulatory & Cogeneration Services, Inc.
900 Washington Street, Suite 780
Vancouver WA 98660-3455
dws@r-c-s-inc.com

Page 4 -
#3767303

Diane Henkels
Attorney at Law

6228 SW Hood
Portland OR 97239
dhenkels@actionnet.net

John Lowe

Renewable Energy Coalition
12050 SW Tremont Street
Portland OR 97225-5430
jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com

Thomas H. Nelson

PO Box 1211

Welches OR 97067-1211
nelson@thnelson.com

Mark Pete Pengilly
PO Box 10221
Portland OR 97296
mpengilly@gmail.com

Peter J. Richardson

Richardson & O'Leary PLLC
PO Box 7218

Boise ID 83707
peter@richardsonandoleary.com

Vijay A. Satyal

Oregon Department of Energy
625 Marion St NE

Salem OR 97301
vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us

John W. Stephens

Esler Stephens & Buckley
888 SW Fifth Ave Suite 700
Portland OR 97204-2021
stephens(@eslerstephens.com
mec(@eslerstephens.com

CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE LIST (UM 1610)




S. Bradley Van Cleve
Davison Van Cleve PC
333 SW Taylor - Suite 400
Portland OR 97204
bve@dvclaw.com

Mary Wiencke

Pacific Power

825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 1800
Portland OR 97232-2149
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com

Donovan E. Walker

Idaho Power Company

PO Box 70

Boise ID 83707-0070
dwalker@idahopower.com

Stephanie Andrus, OSB #925123
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Page 5- CERTIFICATE OF FILING/SERVICE LIST (UM 1610)

#3767303



