Re:



November 9, 2012

VIA E-MAIL AND U.S. MAIL

Attention: Filing Center
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
550 Capitol Street NE, #215
P.O. Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
puc.filingcenter@state.or.us

In the Matter of PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON Investigation into

Qualifying Facility Contracting and Pricing

OPUC Docket No.: UM 1610 DOJ File No.: 860-115-GB0532-12

Enclosed for filing with the Commission today are an original and five copies of STAFF STATUS REPORT with certificate of service/service list.

Sincerely,

Stephanie S. Andrus

Senior Assistant Attorney General

Business Activities Section

Enclosures SSA:jrs/#3766769

c: UM 1610 Service list

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	
2	UM 1610	
3	OWI 1010	
4	In the Matter of the	
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	STAFF STATUS REPORT
6	Investigation into Qualifying Facility	
7	Contracting and Pricing	
8	In a ruling dated October 25, 2012, the	administrative law judge (ALJ) included the
9	issues list for this docket and instructed the parties to file, by November 9, 2012, an agreed-upon	
10	procedural schedule and recommendations on how to phase consideration of the issues. The	
11	parties are close to reaching agreement on these procedural matters, but have not done so in the	
12	time since October 25, 2012. However, the parties are all agreed that the next procedural steps	
13	should be workshops.	
14	Staff proposes that the ALJ give the parties until December 15, 2012, to propose a	
15	procedural schedule and make recommendations regarding phasing of the issues. Staff	
16	anticipates that the parties will have at least one	e workshop prior to December 15, 2012, and that
17	parties can resolve, or come close to resolving,	the procedural issues. Staff intends that the
18	///	
19	///	
20	///	
21	///	
22	///	•
23		
24	///	
25	<i> </i>	
26	///	
Page	1 - STAFF STATUS REPORT #3767303	

1	workshop would mostly be spent moving forward with substantive discussion on the issues that	
2	parties are agreed are appropriately addressed in the first phase, but that time could be spent on	
3	the schedule and phasing recommendations.	
4	DATED this day of November 2012.	
5	Respectfully submitted,	
6	ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM	
7	Attorney General	
8	O(A)	
9	Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512	
10	Senior Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for Staff of the Public Utility	
11	Commission of Oregon	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

Page 2 - STAFF STATUS REPORT #3767303

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE/SERVICE LIST

I hereby certify that on November 9, 2012, I served the foregoing STAFF STATUS

REPORT upon the persons named on the service list, by electronic mail only as all parties have waived paper service.

Oregon Dockets
Pacificorp, dba Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah Street, Suite 2000
Portland OR 97232
oregondockets@pacificorp.com

RNP Dockets Renewable Northwest Project 421 SW 6th Ave., Suite. 1125 Portland OR 97204 dockets@rnp.org

Brittany Andrus
Public Utility Commission of Oregon
PO Box 2148
Salem OR 97308-2148
brittany.andrus@state.or.us

Randy Dahlgren
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon St. - 1WTC0702
Portland OR 97204
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Melinda J. Davison Davison Van Cleave PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 mjd@dvclaw.com mail@dvclaw.com

Bill Eddie One Energy Renewables 206 NR 28th Avenue Portland OR 97232 bill@oneenergyrenewables.com Regulatory Dockets
Idaho Power Company
PO Box 70
Boise ID 83707-0070
dockets@idahopower.com

Gregory M. Adams Richardson & O'Leary PO Box 7218 Boise ID 83702 greg@richardsonandoleary.com

Adam Bless Public Utility Commission of Oregon PO Box 2148 Salem OR 97308-2148 adam.bless@state.or.us

R. Bryce Dalley Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah St., Suite 2000 Portland OR 97232 bryce.dalley@pacificorp.com

Megan Walseth Decker Renewable Northwest Project 421 SW 6th Ave #1125 Portland OR 97204-1629 megan@rnp.org

Renee M. France Oregon Department of Justice Natural Resources Section 1162 Court St NE Salem OR 97301-4096 renee.m.france@doi.state.or.us J. Richard George
Portland General Electric Company
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC1301
Portland OR 97204
richard.george@pgn.com

Matt Krumenauer Oregon Department of Energy 625 Marion St NE Salem OR 97301 matt.krumenauer@state.or.us

Glenn Montgomery Oregon Solar Energy Industries Association PO Box 14927 Portland OR 97293 glenn@oseia.org

Kathleen Newman
Oregonians for Renewable Energy Policy
1553 NR Greensword Dr.
Hillsboro OR 97214
kathleenoipl@frontier.com
k.a.newman@frontier.com

Lisa F. Rackner McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 419 SW 11th Ave., Suite 400 Portland OR 97205 dockets@mcd-law.com

Irion A. Sanger Davison Van Cleve 333 SW Taylor - Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 ias@dvclaw.com

Donald W. Schoenbeck Regulatory & Cogeneration Services, Inc. 900 Washington Street, Suite 780 Vancouver WA 98660-3455 dws@r-c-s-inc.com Diane Henkels Attorney at Law 6228 SW Hood Portland OR 97239 dhenkels@actionnet.net

John Lowe Renewable Energy Coalition 12050 SW Tremont Street Portland OR 97225-5430 jravenesanmarcos@yahoo.com

Thomas H. Nelson PO Box 1211 Welches OR 97067-1211 nelson@thnelson.com

Mark Pete Pengilly PO Box 10221 Portland OR 97296 mpengilly@gmail.com

Peter J. Richardson Richardson & O'Leary PLLC PO Box 7218 Boise ID 83707 peter@richardsonandoleary.com

Vijay A. Satyal Oregon Department of Energy 625 Marion St NE Salem OR 97301 vijay.a.satyal@state.or.us

John W. Stephens Esler Stephens & Buckley 888 SW Fifth Ave Suite 700 Portland OR 97204-2021 stephens@eslerstephens.com mec@eslerstephens.com S. Bradley Van Cleve Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor - Suite 400 Portland OR 97204 bvc@dvclaw.com

Mary Wiencke
Pacific Power
825 NE Multnomah St, Suite 1800
Portland OR 97232-2149
mary.wiencke@pacificorp.com

Donovan E. Walker Idaho Power Company PO Box 70 Boise ID 83707-0070 dwalker@idahopower.com

Stephanie Andrus, OSB #925123 Senior Assistant Attorney General